

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ASSOCIATED PRESS, :

Plaintiff, :

- v. - :

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE, :

Defendant. :

-----X

ECF CASE

06 Civ. 1939 (JSR)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendant
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2709
Facsimile: (212) 637-2702

SARAH S. NORMAND
Assistant United States Attorney

- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

POINT I: IDENTIFYING PHOTOGRAPHS OF GUANTANAMO DETAINEES ARE PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER EXEMPTION 1 1

 A. DOD Is Properly Asserting Exemption 1 with Respect to Photographs of Former Detainees at This Stage of the Litigation 1

 1. Under FOIA Case Law, the Government May Raise a New Argument or Exemption Belatedly 1

 2. Photographs of Former Detainees Have Been Properly Classified 4

 3. The Court Should Consider DOD’s Supplemental Exemption 1 Argument 5

 B. AP’s Remaining Arguments Regarding DOD’s Exemption 1 Withholding Lack Merit 8

POINT II: EXEMPTION 6 PROTECTS IDENTIFYING DETAINEE PHOTOGRAPHS AND HEIGHT AND WEIGHT INFORMATION CONTAINED IN DETAINEE MEDICAL RECORDS 10

 A. DOD Has Demonstrated That Identifying Detainee Photographs Are Protected by Exemption 6 10

 1. The Detainees’ Privacy Interests 11

 2. The Public Interests 16

 B. DOD Has Shown That Height and Weight Information Contained in Detainee Medical Records Is Protected by Exemption 6 18

 C. Categorical Withholding of Detainee Photographs and Height and Weight Information Is Appropriate 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Defense,</u> 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	2
<u>Associated Press v. Department of Defense,</u> 410 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	15, 16
<u>August v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,</u> 328 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	1, 3
<u>Bowen v. United States Food and Drug Administration,</u> 925 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<u>Caldarola v. County of Westchester,</u> 343 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<u>Computer Professionals for Social Responsibility v. United States Secret Service,</u> 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<u>Detroit Free Press v. Department of Justice,</u> 73 F.3d 93 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<u>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng,</u> 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	17
<u>Ehrlich v. American Airlines, Inc.,</u> 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<u>Fitzgibbon v. Central Intelligence Agency,</u> 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<u>Halpern v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,</u> 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<u>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Department of Navy,</u> 659 F. Supp. 674 (E.D.N.Y. 1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)	9
<u>Hunt v. United States Marine Corps,</u> 935 F. Supp. 46 (D.D.C. 1996)	18
<u>Jordan v. United States Department of Justice,</u> 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <u>reversed on other grounds sub nom Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol,</u> <u>Tobacco, and Firearms,</u> 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	3
<u>Lissner v. United States Customs Service,</u> 241 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<u>Maydak v. United States Department of Justice,</u> 362 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D.D.C. 2005)	7
<u>National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish,</u> 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	16, 17, 19

National Council of La Raza v. Department of Justice, 339 F. Supp. 2d 572
 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), aff'd, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) 19

National Council of La Raza v. Department of Justice, 03 Civ. 2559 (LAK),
 2004 WL 2314455 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2004) 3

Piper v. United States Department of Justice, 374 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2005) 2, 7

Rubin v. Central Intelligence Agency, No. 01 Civ. 2274 (DLC),
 2001 WL 1537706 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2001) 9, 10

Schanen v. Department of Justice, 798 F.2d 348 (9th Cir. 1986) 2

Times Picayune Publishing Corp. v. United States Department of Justice,
 37 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. La. 1999) 15

United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989) passim

United States Department of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991) 11, 17, 20

Whitehouse v. United States Department of Labor, 997 F. Supp. 172 (D. Mass. 1998) 18

Wood v. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005) 11

Statutes and Regulations:

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 3

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2106 2

32 C.F.R. § 286.12(a) 8

Other References:

Executive Order 12958 § 1.4(c) 8

Executive Order 12958 § 1.7(d) 5, 6

Scott Morris, America’s Most Recent Prisoner of War: The Warrant Officer
Bobby Hall Incident, Army Law, Sept. 1996, at 22 & n.191 17

Gordon Risius & Michael A. Meyer, The Protection of Prisoners of War Against Insults
and Public Curiosity, 295 Int’l Rev. Red Cross 298 (July-Aug. 1993) 17
